Received by:

Date: 23/11/23

Time: 154pm

LEGISLATIVE/COUNCIL

c2023-146B GRNS--The Greens

# LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

# 24-Hour Economy Commissioner Bill 2023

# First print

# **Proposed amendments**

No. 1	Name of Act
	Page 2, clause 1, line 4. Omit "24-Hour Economy Commissioner Act 2023". Insert instead "24-Hour Economy and Culture Commissioner Act 2023".
No. 2	Commissioner
	Page 3, line 1. Omit "24-Hour Economy Commissioner". Insert instead "24-Hour Economy and Culture Commissioner".
No. 3	Commissioner
	Page 3, clause 4, line 3. Omit "24-Hour Economy Commissioner". Insert instead "24-Hour Economy and Culture Commissioner".
No. 4	Commissioner
	Page 3, clause 4, line 4. Omit "24-Hour Economy Commissioner". Insert instead "24-Hour Economy and Culture Commissioner".
No. 5	Night-time economy
	Page 3, clause 5(1)(a), line 9. Insert "and culture" after "night-time economy".
No. 6	Night-time economy
	Page 3, clause 5(1)(b), line 11. Insert "and culture" after "night-time economy".
No. 7	Night-time economy
	Page 3, clause 5(1)(c), line 14. Insert "and culture" after "night-time economy".
No. 8	Night-time economy
	Page 3, clause 5(1)(d), line 17. Insert "and culture" after "night-time economy".
No. 9	Night-time economy
	Page 3, clause 5(1)(e)(i), line 20. Insert "and culture" after "night-time economy".
No. 10	Night-time economy
	Page 3, clause 5(1)(e)(ii), line 21. Insert "and culture" after "night-time economy".

## No. 11 Night-time economy

Page 3, clause 5(1)(e)(iii), line 23. Insert "and culture" after "night-time economy".

#### No. 12 Commissioner's functions

Page 3, clause 5(1). Insert after line 23—

- (e1) to promote and enhance multiculturalism as part of the night-time economy,
- (e2) to advocate for a mix of diverse cultural, social and business activities and experiences as part of the night-time economy,

### No. 13 Night-time economy

Page 3, clause 5(1)(f), line 26. Insert "and culture" after "night-time economy".

#### No. 14 Advisory Council

Page 3, clause 6(1), line 32. Omit "24-Hour Economy Advisory Council". Insert instead "24-Hour Economy and Culture Advisory Council".

### No. 15 Night-time economy

Page 4, clause 7(1)(a), line 5. Insert "or culture in the State" after "night-time economy".

#### No. 16 Night-time economy

Page 4, clause 8(1), line 15. Insert "or culture" after "night-time economy".

### No. 17 **Night-time economy**

Page 4, clause 9(1), line 23. Insert instead "or culture in the State" after "night-time economy".

#### No. 18 Inquiries

Page 4, clause 9(4), lines 33–36. Omit all words on the lines. Insert instead—

representatives of agencies that deal with matters relating to the following—

- (a) public health,
- (b) liquor and gaming,
- (c) arts and culture,
- (d) planning,
- (e) multiculturalism,
- (f) policing,
- (g) transport,
- (h) local government.

#### No. 19 Long title

Omit "24-Hour Economy Commissioner". Insert instead "24-Hour Economy and Culture Commissioner".